I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

| | | | | | | | PUBLIC | DATE | |
|----------------|---------------------|--|------------|--------------|----------|--------------|---------|--------------|---------------------|
| | | | | Date of | Date | Committee / | HEARING | COMMITTEE | |
| Resolution No. | Sponsor | Title | Date Intro | Presentation | Referred | Ofc Referred | DATE | REPORT FILED | Date Adopted |
| 456-33 (LS) | FRANK B. AGUON, JR. | Relative to recognizing and commending the Korean | 09/14/16 | 09/17/16 | | | | | 09/14/16 |
| | | Association of Guam on the celebration of their Annual | 11:42 a.m. | 6:00 p.m. | | | | | |
| | | Korean Thanksgiving Day – known as "Chuseok" a major | | | | | | | |
| | | harvest festival and significant family gathering event; | | | | | | | |
| | | and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os | | | | | | | |
| | | Ma'åse' to them for the tremendous public service they | | | | | | | |
| | | provide to the island community. Their goodwill and | | | | | | | |
| | | generosity has been a prodigious resource to our island | | | | | | | |
| | | and we wish them further success as they continue their | | | | | | | |
| | | mission. | | | | | | | |

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 456-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

R. J. Respicio

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending the Korean Association of Guam on the celebration of their Annual Korean Thanksgiving Day – known as "Chuseok" a major harvest festival and significant family gathering event; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to them for the tremendous public service they provide to the island community. Their goodwill and generosity has been a prodigious resource to our island and we wish them further success as they continue their mission.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

1

- WHEREAS, the Korean Association of Guam (KAG) was established in 1968
- 4 as a non-profit organization, whose mission is to advocate for goodwill and

1 conformity, to support the local Korean community's needs, while encouraging the

2 Korean culture to remain strong throughout the island, and to offer its support and

3 participation in the island community; and

WHEREAS, for the past forty-eight (48) years, the Korean Association of Guam has been committed to addressing the humanitarian needs of our island; and its hard work and dedication has been recognized both locally and internationally for its assistance to those who are less fortunate, the first immigrants, the local Korean community, the elderly and the sick, and the Veterans; and

WHEREAS, the Association has contributed immensely to various organizations such as, the Korean School of Guam, the Korean Senior Center, the Korean Homeless Care, and the Korean War Veterans. It also sponsors and offers its assistance to all Korean umbrella clubs such as, the Korean Sports Council, and various Sports Korean Associations, to include the sports of golf, bowling, soccer, tennis and table tennis. It has also contributed greatly to the Korean Women's Association of Guam, as well as to college scholarships; and

WHEREAS, the Korean Association of Guam also participates in the annual Guam Liberation Day Parade, as well as the clean-up of the East *Agaña* Beach Park every month; and it has donated to numerous associations and clubs in Japan, Saipan and Chuuk during times of disaster; and

WHEREAS, the KAG has made a positive impact on our island through its generous contributions; and it continues to strengthen the Korean pride and culture, with the support of its people within our community. The members of KAG have dedicated their time, efforts and resources to serving the people of Guam since the organization was initiated, and it will continue in its noble mission for many years to come; now therefore, be it

| 1 | RESOLVED, that I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guahan does hereby, |
|----|---|
| 2 | on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend the Korean Association of |
| 3 | Guam on the celebration of their Annual Korean Thanksgiving Day - known as |
| 4 | "Chuseok" a major harvest festival and significant family gathering event; and to |
| 5 | further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to them for the tremendous |
| 6 | service they provide to the island community. Their goodwill and generosity has been |
| 7 | a prodigious resource to our island and we wish them further success as they continue |
| 8 | their mission; and be it further |
| 9 | RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, |
| 10 | the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the |
| 11 | Korean Association of Guam; to Tommy Cho, President, Korean Association of |
| 12 | Guam; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan. |

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 14TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary